



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORIGINAL SIDE

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 5109 OF 2020

Sun Power Trading Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
Yes Bank Ltd. and others. ... Respondents.

Mr.Dharam Jumanani with Mr.Mihir Nerurkar, Mr.Suraj Iyer and
Ms.Jenil Shah i/b. Ganesh & Co. for the Petitioner.
Mr.Advait Sethna with Mr.Ashwini Singh for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
MILIND JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 29 October 2020.
(Through Video Conferencing)

P.C. :

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioner states that Respondent No.1- Bank is a part of the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme which is introduced by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India as it can be seen from the annexure to the communication dated 23 May 2020. He states that upon compliance of the conditions laid down in the Scheme, the Respondent No.1- Bank is under obligation in law to extend benefits



of the Scheme. The learned counsel for the Petitioner further states that notice is given to Respondent No.1.

3. None appears for Respondent No.1.

4. Petitioner will give one more notice to Respondent No.1 and file an affidavit of service. Stand over to 5 November 2020.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Personal Assistant/ Private Secretary of this Court. All concerned to act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

(MILIND JADHAV, J)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J)