



***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.2244 OF 2023

Sun Power Trading Pvt. Ltd.
through its Managing Director
and/or Authorised Signatory-Vickaash Agarwal ...Petitioner
Versus
Yes Bank Ltd. and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Mani Thevar i/b Ganesh and Co., for the Petitioner.

Mr. Anand Poojari with Ms. Shrutika Mane i/b S. I. Joshi and Co., for
the Respondents.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1. The Counsel representing Yes Bank make a statement that
the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) as on date is
not in operation.

2. The petitioner has filed the petition being aggrieved by the
denial of the benefit of the said Scheme to him and the same being
communicated to him by E-mail dated 13th October 2020 and 18th



October 2020 and the petitioner sought extension of the benefit of the Scheme to it.

3. Since we are informed that the Scheme no longer survive, we dispose of the writ petition as being rendered infructuous due to passage of time.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.